

NEW JERSEY STATE FEDERATION OF
WOMEN'S CLUBS, SCENIC HUDSON,
INC., MARGO MOSS, JACOB FRANKE,
JOHN DOES 1-10, AND ABC ENTITIES
1-10,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE BOROUGH
OF ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS AND LG
ELECTRONICS USA, INC.,

Defendants-Respondents

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO: A-000007-13T1

SAT BELOW:
ALEXANDER H. CARVER, III,
J.S.C.

DOCKET NOS. BER-L-2301-12
BER-L-2373-12

Civil Action

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NEW JERSEY CONSERVATION FOUNDATION, NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, COALITION TO PROTECT THE PALISADES
CLIFFS, FORT TRYON TRUST, NATIONAL TRUST FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION,
NEW JERSEY SIERRA CLUB, NEW YORK/NEW JERSEY BAYKEEPER, NEW YORK -
NEW JERSEY TRAIL CONFERENCE, PALISADES PARK CONSERVANCY,
PRESERVATION LEAGUE OF NEW YORK STATE, AND REGIONAL PLAN ASSOCIATION

On the Brief

Susan J. Kraham, Esq.
Edward Lloyd, Esq.
Mark Izeman (New York Bar)
Albert Butzel (New York Bar)
William Cook (South Carolina Bar)

Morningside Heights Legal
Services
Environmental Law Clinic
Columbia University School
School of Law
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
(212) 854-4291

Dated: April 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 22

ARGUMENT..... 23

I. THE ZONING BOARD’S GRANT OF A HEIGHT VARIANCE IS CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THREATENS THE INTEGRITY OF THE PALISADES..... 23

II. THE BOARD FAILED TO CONSIDER THE IMPACT OF THE VARIANCE ON THE PALISADES OR PALISADES INTERSTATE PARK..... 26

III. THE ZONING BOARD DID NOT PROPERLY APPLY THE “POSITIVE” AND “NEGATIVE” CRITERIA FOR A VARIANCE..... 36

 A. LG Did Not Satisfy the Positive Criteria..... 36

 B. LG Did Not Satisfy the Second Prong of the Negative Criteria..... 41

IV. THE VARIANCE AUTHORIZING AA BUILDING FOUR TIMES HIGHER THAN THE 35 FOOT LIMIT CONSTITUTED ILLEGAL REZONING..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Engleside West Condo Ass'n. v. Land Use Bd. of Beach Haven,</u> 301 N.J. Super. 628, 639 (1997).....	42
<u>Green v. State Health Benefits,</u> 373 N.J. Super., 408 (App. Div. 2004).....	33
<u>Grasso v. Borough of Spring Lake Heights,</u> 375 N.J. Super 41, 46 (2004)	30, 37-40
<u>In re Freshwater Wetland General Permits,</u> 372 N.J. Super. 578 (App. Div. 2004).....	33
<u>In re Warren,</u> 117 N.J. 295, 297 (1989).....	33
<u>Manalapan Realty v Township Committee,</u> 140 N.J. 366, 378 (1995).....	22
<u>Medici v. BPR Co.,</u> 107 N.J. 1, 22 n. 12, 526 A.2d 109 (1987).....	31, 32
<u>North Bergen Action Group v. North Bergen Township Planning Board,</u> 122 N.J. 567 (1991).....	43
<u>Omnipoint Communication Inc. v. Board of Adjustment of Tp. of Bedminster,</u> 337 N.J. Super 398 (2001).....	31
<u>Price v. Himeji, LLC, and Union City Zoning Board of Adjustment,</u> 214 N.J. at 276.....	42
<u>Price v. Strategic Capital Partners,</u> 404 N.J. Super 295 (App. Div. 2008).....	41, 45
<u>Shri Sai Voorhees LLC v. Township of Voorhees,</u> 406 N.J. Super. 497, 500 (2009).....	22, 42
<u>Sica v. Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 127 N.J. 152, 164-65 (1992).....	32
<u>Township of Dover v. Bd. of Adjustment of Dover,</u> 158 N.J. Super. 401, 411 (1978).....	42

<u>United Property Owners v. Belmar,</u> 343 N.J. Super 1, 14 (App. Div.), certif. den. 170 N.J. 390 (2001)).....	22
<u>Urban Farms, Inc. v. Franklin Lakes,</u> 179 N.J. Super. 203 (1981).....	28
<u>Vidal v. Lisanti Foods,</u> 292 N.J. Super. 555, 562 (1996)	42
<u>Matter of Knight v. Bodkin</u> 41 A.D.2d 413, 417 (NY App. Div. 1973).....	30-31
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(a).....	28
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(d).....	28
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(g).....	28
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(i).....	29
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2(j).....	30
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d).....	27,36
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6).....	3,14,36
16 U.S.C. § 468.....	8
Articles, Reports, and Administrative Materials	
Brendan T. Byrne et al., <u>The Threat to the Palisades,</u> N.Y. Times, Mar. 24, 2014, http://www.nytimes.com/2014/03/25/opinion/the-threat-to-the-palisades.html	25
<u>Destruction of the Palisades,</u> N.Y. Times, Sep. 28, 1895....	12-13
New Jersey Department of Transportation, Palisades Scenic Byway Corridor Management Plan (2011), available at http://www.njpalisades.org/pdfs/bywayCmp.pdf	20,38
Robin Pogrebin, <u>New Forces Join Lawsuit Fighting Palisades Tower,</u> N.Y. Times, Jan. 23, 2014, at C2.....	25

To Preserve the Palisades, N.Y. Times, Jan. 5, 1900.....13
H.R.J. Res. 445, 75th Cong. 1st Sess. (1937).....13
49 FR 4605-01.....14
